

Cause No. 24-0239

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Relator.

SIXTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 06-24-00005-CV,
FROM THE 71ST DISTRICT COURT IN HARRISON COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE NO. 23-0276 • THE HONORABLE BRAD MORIN PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LINDSEY B. COHAN
(Texas Bar No. 24083903)
DECHERT LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: +1 512.394.3001
lindsey.cohan@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
U.S. Chamber of Commerce*

STEVEN A. ENGEL
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
M. SCOTT PROCTOR
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: +1 202.261.3300
steven.engel@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Separation of Powers Is Fundamental To Both
The Texas And United States Constitutions 6

 A. The Texas Constitution Makes Clear That The
 Separation Of Powers Safeguards Liberty 6

 B. The Separation Of Powers Under The Texas
 Constitution Derives From The U.S. Constitution..... 8

 C. Courts Have Long Recognized That The U.S.
 Constitution’s Separation of Powers Vests All
 Executive Power In A Politically Accountable
 Executive 11

II. The Texas Constitution Vests The Attorney General And
County Attorneys With The Authority Of The State 13

III. The TMFPA’s *Qui Tam* Provisions Violate The Texas
Constitution 17

 A. The TMFPA Violates The Separation-Of-Powers
 Principles Enshrined In Article II, Section 1; Article
 IV, Section 22; And Article V, Section 21..... 17

 B. Federal Caselaw Reinforces The Conclusion That
 The TMFPA Is Unconstitutional..... 19

 C. History Cannot Salvage The Texas *Qui Tam*
 Provisions’ Affront To The Separation Of Powers 22

PRAYER..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Sinclair</i> , 984 S.W.2d 958 (Tex. 1999).....	16
<i>Allen v. Fisher</i> , 9 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1928).....	15
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) (en banc)	7
<i>Chisholm v. Bewley Mills</i> , 287 S.W.2d 943 (Tex. 1956).....	16
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	21
<i>Dao v. Trinh</i> , 2024 WL 2069933 (Tex. App. May 9, 2024)	18
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	12, 13
<i>El Paso Electric Co. v. Texas Department of Insurance</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , 957 S.W.2d 9 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	20
<i>Fin. Comm’n of Texas v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013).....	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , 593 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2019).....	7
<i>Image API, LLC v. Young</i> , 691 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2024).....	16
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021).....	19
<i>In re Allcat Claims Serv., L.P.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2011).....	14, 16

<i>In re Dallas Cnty.</i> , 697 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2024).....	27
<i>Johnson ex rel. MAII Holdings, Inc. v. Jackson Walker, L.L.P.</i> , 247 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. App. 2008).....	6
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 803 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	7
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014).....	5, 20
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 454 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	13
<i>Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	21
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	26
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	13
<i>Michaelis v. Rollins</i> , 1999 WL 33748054 (Tex. App. May 6, 1999)	15
<i>Mosley v. Texas Health & Hum. Servs. Comm’n</i> , 593 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. 2019).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018)	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	26
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017).....	5, 20
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010)	12
<i>Satterfield v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App. 2008).....	20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	11, 21

<i>State ex rel. Downs v. Harney</i> , 164 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. Civ. App. 1942)	16
<i>State ex rel. Durden v. Shahan</i> , 658 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. 2022).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	15
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	13
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	13
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	7, 18
<i>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Foundation, Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. T. Brown Constructors, Inc.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. App. 1997).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	4, 13, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Zafirov v. Florida Medical Associates, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4349242 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2024).	4, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	26
<i>Waffle House, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 313 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2010).....	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	26

CONSTITUTIONS

Tex. Const. art. II, § 1.....	3, 6, 7, 13, 18
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 22	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Tex. Const. art. V, § 21.....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Tex. Const. art. XVII	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	11, 12, 13, 17, 22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	22

STATUTES

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.101.....	17
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.104.....	17, 18
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.110.....	17

RULES

Tex. App. R. 11(c).....	5
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 480 (1789) (statement of James Madison)	12
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	9, 10, 11
5 Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> 798 (7th ed. 1832)	11
2007 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 29, § 4 (S.B. 362)	17
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 114 (2012).....	16
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, §§ 55, 69, 1 Stat. 145, 173, 177	24
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, §§ 8, 9, 1 Stat. 191, 195–96	24
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, § 1, 1 Stat. 131, 131	24
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, §§ 8, 29, 38, 1 Stat. 29, 38, 45, 48	23
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, § 2, 1 Stat. 124, 124–25.....	24
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, ch. 11, § 21, 1 Stat. 55, 60	24

Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 8, 1 Stat. 65, 67	24
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004)	25
<i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989) (William Barr, Ass't Att'y Gen.).....	25, 26
J. Randy Beck, <i>The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000)	25, 26
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Civil Government</i> 197 (George Routledge & Sons ed., 1884)	9, 10
Leonard D. White, <i>The Federalists</i> 417 (1956).....	25
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 157 (A. Cohler, B. Miller, & H. Stone eds. 1989)	9
Pamela Bucy et. al., <i>States, Statutes, and Fraud: A Study of Emerging State Efforts to Combat White Collar Crime</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 1523 (2010)	23
